
January
Tuesday	 21 January	 Pupil Free Day for Emmanuel & Josiah 
					    Emmanuel & Josiah Staff Commence 
Wednesday	22 January 	 Pupil Free Day for Emmanuel & Josiah 
					    Dance Summer School 9.00am - 3.00pm 
Thursday	 23 January	 Pupil Free Day for Emmanuel & Josiah 
					    Dance Summer School 9.00am - 3.00pm 
Friday	 24 January	 Pupil Free Day for Emmanuel & Josiah 
					    Dance Summer School 9.00am - 3.00pm 
Sunday	 26 January	 Australia Day 
Week 1 
Monday	 27 January	 Australia Day Public Holiday 
Tuesday	 28 January	 First Day Term 1 – Emmanuel & Josiah
					    Prep “Meet the Teacher” in Small Groups
					    New Students Years 1 - 6
					    New Students Year 7 (8.30am - 12.00pm)
					    New Students Years 8-11 (8.30 - 10.30am)
					    Year 12 Retreat (Departs EC 8.00am)
					    Josiah Students attend 9.00am - 11.00am 
Wednesday	29 January	 All Students Commence
					    Year 12 Retreat 
Thursday	 30 January	 Year 12 Retreat
February 
Week 2
Monday	 3 February	 Extra-curricular Programs Commence 
Wednesday	5 February	 Years 7 and 8 Information Evening 5.45 - 6.45pm
					    Years 9 and 10 Information Evening 7.00 - 8.00pm 
Thursday	 6 February	 Founders & Commencement Service 9.00am  
					    Years 1 - 12 
					    Little e’s Parent Information Evening in Library 
Friday	 7 February	 Year 5 Instrumental Commencement 
Week 3 
Tuesday	 11 February	 JS Swimming Half Day EC 1.00 - 3.00pm 
Wednesday	12 February	 SS Swimming Carnival Somerset 8.00am - 3.00pm 
Thursday	 13 February	 JS Swimming EC 9.00am - 3.00pm 
Friday	 14 February	 Year 4 Instrumental Commencement
					    Year 12 Drama Sydney Trip 
Saturday	 15 February	 EC Open Day/Scholarships 9.00 - 11.30am

Term dates 
Term 1 	 28/01/2020  to  03/04/2020 
Term 2 	 21/04/2020  to  19/06/2020 
Term 3    	 14/07/2020  to  17/09/2020 

Term 4     	 06/10/2020  to  27/11/2020

Office hours (term time) 
8.00am - 4.30pm Monday to Friday

General contact numbers 
General						      5561 4000 
Absentee phone line					     5561 4055 
Student services office				    5561 4001 
School Nurses, Mrs Karen Mead (Mon – Wed),  
Mrs Helen Ewart (Thurs & Fri)			   5561 4032 
Enrolments Registrar, Mrs Marianne Beverland	 5561 4021 
College Shop					     5561 4050 
Facsimile						      5561 4011

Email:  	 administration@emmanuel.qld.edu.au

Website: 	 www.emmanuel.qld.edu.au

Term 1

Important Information

Cal
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Week 1 
Monday	 20 April	 Pupil Free Day for Emmanuel 
			   First Day Term 2 for Josiah  
Tuesday	 21 April	 First Day Term 2 for Emmanuel
			   Extra-curricular Programs Commence 
Friday	 24 April	 9.00am ANZAC Service Prep - Year 12
			   SS Cross Country Camp Runaway Bay 
Saturday	 25 April	 ANZAC Day
			   ANZAC Dawn Service 5.50am
			   SS Cross Country Camp Runaway Bay 
Sunday	 26 April	 SS Cross Country Camp Runaway Bay
Week 2 
Tuesday	 28 April	 Justin Coulson - Parent Session - 6.30pm
Thursday	 30 April	 SS Parent/Teacher Interviews from 3.40pm - 8.00pm
MAY
Friday	 1 May	 Generations in Jazz
Saturday	 2 May	 Beach to Beach Walk - 8.00am
			   Generations in Jazz 
Sunday	 3 May	 Generations in Jazz
Week 3
Monday	 4 May	 Labour Day Public Holiday 
Tuesday	 5 May	 SS Parent/Teacher Interviews from 3.40pm - 8.00pm 
Wednesday	 6 May	 Years 10 - 12 Sport Training Concludes
			   JS APS Cross Country 9.00am - 11.00am
			   SS APS Cross Country 11.00am - 3.00pm 
Thursday	 7 May	 Years 7 - 9 Sport Training Concludes 
Friday	 8 May	 Mothers’ Day Function 
Sunday	 10 May	 Mothers Day
Week 4 
Monday	 11 May	 Year 11 Camp 
Tuesday	 12 May	 NAPLAN Commences
			   Year 11 Camp 
Wednesday	 13 May 	 NAPLAN
			   Year 11 Camp
			   Year 12 Photos 
Thursday	 14 May	 NAPLAN 

					    Annual Celebration Picnic 4.00pm
					    Year 12 Drama Sydney Trip 
Sunday	 16 February	 Year 12 Drama Sydney Trip 
Week 4 
Monday	 17 February	 SS Photos
					    Year 11 Information Evening 6.00pm
					    Year 12 Information Evening 7.00pm 
Tuesday	 18 February	 SS Photos
					    Author’s Visit Years 2 - 5 
Wednesday	19 February	 SS APS Swimming Carnival Somerset  
					    9.00am - 3.00pm
					    Prep - Year 6 Parent Information Evening  
					    from 5.15pm 
Thursday	 20 February	 JS APS Swimming 9.00am - 3.00pm 
Week 5 
Monday	 24 February	 Character Builders Year 6 
Tuesday	 25 February	 Year 8 Camp 
Wednesday	26 February	 Year 7 Camp
					    Year 8 Camp
					    Years 11 & 12 Academic Conference 
Thursday	 27 February	 Year 7 Camp
					    Year 8 Camp 
Friday	 28 February	 Year 7 Camp
					    Year 8 Camp 
March
Week 6
Monday 	 2 March	 Year 9 Camp
					    Year 10 Camp
					    Susan Maclean Cyber Safety -  
					    Parent Session 6.30pm 
Tuesday	 3 March	 JS Photos
					    Year 9 Camp
					    Year 10 Camp 
Wednesday	4 March	 Year 9 Camp
					    Year 10 Camp
					    Years 10 - 12 Sport Training Commences
					    SS Drama Off the Cuff 7.00pm 
Thursday	 5 March	 Year 9 Camp
					    Year 10 Camp 
					    Years 7 - 9 Sport Training Commences 
Friday	 6 March	 SS APS Season 1 (Round 1) 
Saturday	 7 March	 International Womens’ Day Breakfast 
Week 7 
Monday	 9 March	 Character Builders Year 4
					    Years 7 - 9 *Assessment Season 
Tuesday	 10 March	 Years 7 - 9 *Assessment Season 
Wednesday	11 March	 Years 7 - 9 *Assessment Season 
Thursday	 12 March	 Years 7 - 9 *Assessment Season 
Friday	 13 March	 Years 7 - 9 *Assessment Season
					    Year 2 Fun Night 
Week 8 
Monday	 16 March	 Years 7 - 12 *Assessment Season

Tuesday	 17 March	 Years 7 - 12 *Assessment Season 
					    Year 6 Camp
					    Years 4 - 6 Sport Training Commences 
Wednesday	18 March	 Years 7 - 12 *Assessment Season 
					    Year 6 Camp 
Thursday	 19 March	 Years 7 - 12 *Assessment Season 
					    Year 6 Camp 
Friday	 20 March	 Years 7 - 12 *Assessment Season 
					    Year 6 Camp 
Week 9 
Monday	 23 March	 Years 10 - 12 *Assessment Season 
Tuesday	 24 March	 Years 10 - 12 *Assessment Season 
Wednesday	25 March	 Years 10 - 12 *Assessment Season

					    JS Anti-Bullying Show
					    JS Parent/Teacher Interviews Commence 
Thursday	 26 March	 Years 10 - 12 *Assessment Season 
Friday	 27 March	 Years 10 - 12 *Assessment Season
					    Music Camp 4.30pm 
Saturday	 28 March	 Music Camp 
Sunday	 29 March	 Music Camp 
Week 10 
Monday	 30 March	 JS Parent/Teacher Interviews Conclude 
April 
Wednesday	1 April	 House Cross Country Carnivals:
					    9.00am Prep - Year 3 
					    11.00am 9 - 12 Year olds 
					    1.30pm 13 - 19 Year olds
					    Last Day Term 1 Josiah 
Thursday	 2 April	 9.00am Easter Service
					    Josiah College PFD (Training) 
Friday	 3 April	 Last Day Term 1 for Emmanuel 
					    Josiah College Pupil Free Day
					    Extra-curricular Programs Conclude 
Saturday	 4 April	 ConnECTrips Depart 9.00am 
Wednesday	8 April	 ConnECt Trips Return 4.00pm 
Friday	 10 April 	 Good Friday 
Saturday	 11 April	 Holy Saturday 
Sunday	 12 April	 Easter Sunday 
Monday	 13 April	 Easter Monday Public Holiday

Term 2



Friday	 15 May	 NAPLAN
			   SS APS Season 1 Finals 1.00 - 3.00pm
Week 5 
Monday	 18 May	 NAPLAN 
Tuesday	 19 May	 NAPLAN 
Wednesday	 20 May	 NAPLAN 
Thursday	 21 May	 NAPLAN 
Friday	 22 May	 NAPLAN Concludes
Week 6 
Monday	 25 May	 Years 7 - 9 *Assessment Season 
Tuesday	 26 May	 Years 7 - 9 *Assessment Season 
Wednesday	 27 May	 Years 7 - 9 *Assessment Season
			   National Simultaneous Storytime 
Thursday	 28 May	 Years 7 - 9 *Assessment Season
			   SS Musical 
Friday	 29 May	 Years 7 - 9 *Assessment Season
			   SS Musical 
Saturday	 30 May	 SS Musical
WEEK 7 
JUNE
Monday	 1 June	 Years 7 - 12 *Assessment Season  
Tuesday	 2 June	 Years 4 - 6 Sport Training Concludes 
			   Years 7 - 12 *Assessment Season 
Wednesday	 3 June	 Years 7 - 12 *Assessment Season  
Thursday	 4 June 	 Years 7 - 12 *Assessment Season 
Friday	 5 June	 Years 7 - 12 *Assessment Season 
			   Extra-curricular Music and Speech &  
			   Drama Program Concludes
WEEK 8 
Monday	 8 June	 Years 10 - 12 *Assessment Season 
Tuesday	 9 June 	 Years 10 - 12 *Assessment Season
			   Author Visit (Tristan Banks) 
Wednesday	 10 June	 Years 10 - 12 *Assessment Season 
Thursday	 11 June	 Years 10 - 12 *Assessment Season
			   JS Carnival - Rugby, Netball and Futsal  
			   9.00am - 3.00pm 
Friday	 12 June 	 Years 10 - 12 *Assessment Season
			   SS APS Season 2 (Round 1)
WEEK 9 
Monday	 15 June	 JS String and Choral Concert No.1  3.45pm 
Tuesday	 16 June	 JS Athletics Full Day 8.30am - 3.00pm 
Wednesday	 17 June	 SS Athletics Day 1 8.00am - 3.00pm
			   JS String and Choral Concert No. 2  3.45pm 
Thursday	 18 June	 8.45am JS Assembly & Semester 1 Sports Assembly
			   JS Athletics Half Day 11.00am - 3.00pm
			   Night Under the Stars 6.00pm 
Friday	 19 June	 Last Day Term 2 for Emmanuel & Josiah
			   Extra-curricular Programs Conclude
			   SS Athletics Day 2 8.00am - 3.00pm
Sunday	 21 June	 Athletics Ireland Tour departs
			   Darwin ConnECt Trip departs 

Tuesday	 23 June	 Quilpie ConnECt Trip departs 8.00am
Sunday	 28 June	 Darwin ConnECt Trip returns
JULY
Thursday	 2 July	 Quilpie Connect Trip returns 4:00pm
Monday	 6 July	 Athletics Ireland Tour Returns (TBC)
			   St George ConnECt trip departs 7.00am
Friday	 10 July	 St George ConnECt trip returns 4.00pm

(*Assessments may fall at any time during the Assessment Season.   
All lessons during the Assessment season are preparation for assessments 
and are important. Refer to the Assessment Calendar for specific dates.) 

WEEK 1 
Monday	 13 July 	 Emmanuel Pupil Free Day
		  First Day Term 3 for Josiah 
Tuesday	 14 July	 First Day Term 3 for Emmanuel
		  Extra-curricular Programs Commence 
Wednesday	15 July	 Prep - Year 3 Athletics Carnival 11.00am - 3.00pm
		  Years 10 - 12 Sports Training Commences 
Thursday	 16 July	 Years 7 - 9 Sports Training Commences 
		  Final Music Extension Concert 5.00pm 
Friday	 17 July	 SS Choral Concert - 5pm 
Sunday	 19 July	 EBB China Trip Departs
WEEK 2 
Monday	 20 July	 Year 3 Day Camp to Runaway Bay
Wednesday	22 July	 JS Parent/Teacher Interviews Commence
Thursday	 23 July	 Thanksgiving Service Prep - Year 12 9.00am
Friday	 24 July	 Prep Fun Night
WEEK 3 
Monday	 27 July	 JS Parent/Teacher Interviews Conclude 
Tuesday	 28 July	 SS Parent/Teacher Interviews from 3.40pm - 8.00pm 
Thursday	 30 July	 EBB China Trip Returns
		  Karulbo Week Commences  
Friday	 31 July	 GC Eisteddfod Commences
August 
WEEK 4 
Monday	 3 August	 GC Eisteddfod
		  Subject Selection Evening Year 9   6.00 - 7.00pm
		  Subject Selection Evening Year 10 7.00 - 8.00pm 
Tuesday	 4 August	 GC Eisteddfod 
Wednesday	5 August	 JS APS Athletics 9.00am - 3.00pm
		  GC Eisteddfod
		  Karulbo Week Concludes 
Thursday	 6 August	 SS APS Athletics 9.00am - 4.30pm 
		  GC Eisteddfod
		  Senior Drama Festival Years 11 and 12 
Friday	 7 August	 GC Eisteddfod
		  Senior Drama Festival Years 11 and 12
WEEK 5 
Monday	 10 August	 Year 12 *Assessment
		  GC Eisteddfod
		  JS Science Week 
Tuesday	 11 August 	 Year 12 *Assessment
		  GC Eisteddfod 
Wednesday	12 August	 GC Eisteddfod
		  Year 12 *Assessment 
Thursday	 13 August	 GC Eisteddfod
		  Intermediate Drama Festival Years 9 and 10 
Friday	 14 August	 GC Eisteddfod
		  Intermediate Drama Festival Years 9 and 10 
Saturday	 15 August	 EC Festival 
WEEK 6 
Monday	 17 August	 Book Week
		  GC Eisteddfod 
Tuesday	 18 August	 Book Week 
		  GC Eisteddfod
		  Years 4 - 6 Sport Training Commences
		  Year 12 ICT Conference 
Wednesday	19 August	 SS Book Week Dress Up Event
		  GC Eisteddfod
		  Year 12 ICT Conference
Thursday	 20 August	 Book Week
		  GC Eisteddfod
		  World Vision Week Commences
		  Junior Drama Festival Years 7 and 8
		  Year 12 ICT Conference 
Friday	 21 August	 Book Week Dress-up Parade
		  GC Eisteddfod
		  Junior Drama Festival Years 7 and 8 
WEEK 7 
Tuesday	 25 August	 Grandparents Day 
Wednesday	26 August	 Years 10 - 12 Sport Training Concludes
		  World Vision Week Concludes 
Thursday	 27 August	 Josiah Grandparents Day 9.30am - 11.15am

Term 3
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		  Final House Assembly
		  Concerto Evening 6.30pm 
Friday	 23 October	 Year 12 External Exam Preparation
		  Book Fair
		  Film Night  
WEEK 4 
Monday	 26 October	 Year 12 External Exam 
Tuesday	 27 October 	 Year 12 External Exam 
		  Years 4 - 6 Sport Training Concludes
		  SS Solo Act 7.00pm 
Wednesday	28 October	 Chess GC Age Championships
		  Year 12 External Exam
		  SS Solo Act 7.00pm 
Thursday	 29 October 	 Year 12 External Exam 
		  Year 4 Instrumental Information Evening 5.00pm 
Friday	 30 October	 Year 12 External Exam
WEEK 5 
November 
Monday	 2 November	 Year 12 External Exam 
Tuesday	 3 November	 Year 12 External Exam 
		  Josiah College Celebration/Presentation  
		  Afternoon 1.45 - 2.45pm 
Wednesday	4 November	 Year 12 External Exam 
		  Years 3 - 6 Celebration Evening 6.00pm 
Thursday	 5 November	 Year 12 External Exam  
Friday	 6 November	 Year 12 External Exam 
		  SS Sports Award Evening 7.15 - 9.00pm 
WEEK 6 
Monday	 9 November	 Year 12 External Exam 
Tuesday	 10 November	 Year 12 External Exam 
Wednesday	11 November	 Year 12 External Exam 
		  Remembrance Day 11.00am 
Thursday	 12 November	 Year 12 External Exam 
Friday	 13 November	 Year 12 External Exam 
		  Extra-curricular Programs ConcludesWEEK 7 
Monday	 16 November	 Years 7 - 11 *Assessment Season
		  Year 12 External Exam  
Tuesday	 17 November	 Years 7 - 11 *Assessment Season
		  Year 12 External Exam 
		  Prep - 2 Celebration Day 
Wednesday	18 November	 Years 7 - 11 *Assessment Season
		  Years 1 - 3 Swimming Showcase
		  Years 7 - 12 Presentation Evening 7.00pm 
Thursday	 19 November	 Years 7 - 11 *Assessment Season
		  Year 12 Final Chapel and Guard of Honour 9.00am 
Friday	 20 November	 Years 7 - 11 *Assessment Season
		  Year 12 Students Finish
		  Year 12 Graduation 7.00pm
		  Dance Rehearsal (TBC) 
Saturday	 21 November	 Dance Concert Matinee 1.30pm and Evening 7.00pm 
WEEK 8 
Monday	 23 November	 Years 7 - 11 *Assessment Season 
Tuesday	 24 November	 Years 7 - 11 *Assessment Season
		  Little e’s Celebration Evening 4.30pm 
Wednesday	25 November	 Years 7 - 11 *Assessment Season 
Thursday	 26 November	 Years 7 - 11 *Assessment Season
		  JS Final Assembly & Sports Awards 8.45am
		  Christmas Carols 6.00pm 
Friday	 27 November	 SS Final Chapel 8.30am 
		  SS Sports Assembly 9.00am
		  Year 6 Graduation 12.30pm
		  Years 7 - 11 *Assessment Season
		  Last Day Term 4 for Emmanuel & JosiahWEEK 9 
Monday	 30 November	 Pupil Free Day for Emmanuel & Josiah 
December 
Tuesday	 1 December	 Pupil Free Day for Emmanuel & Josiah 
Wednesday	2 December	 Pupil Free Day for Emmanuel & Josiah 
Thursday	 3 December	 Pupil Free Day for Emmanuel & Josiah
Friday	 4 December	 Last Day for Staff 
Friday 	 25 December	 Christmas Day

		  Years 7 - 9 Sports Training Concludes
		  Year 10 Dinner Dance Mercure Resort 6.30pm 
Friday	 28 August	 GC Show Day Holiday 
Saturday	 29 August	 Year 12 Formal
WEEK 8 
Monday	 31 August	 Years 7 - 9 *Assessment Season 
Tuesday	 1 September	 Years 7 - 9 *Assessment Season 
Wednesday	2 September	 Year 4 Camp 
		  Years 7 - 9 *Assessment Season 
Thursday	 3 September	 Years 7 - 9 *Assessment Season 
Friday	 4 September	 Year 4 Camp
		  Years 7 - 9 *Assessment Season
		  Play Night No. 1 7.00pm
		  Student Free Day Years 10 - 12/Confirmation Day
		  Journey Walk
		  JS Movie Night for Fathers Day 
Saturday	 5 September	 Play Night No. 2 7.00pm 
Sunday	 6 September	 Fathers Day
WEEK 9 
Monday	 7 September	 Years 7 - 11 *Assessment Season
		  Year 12 External Exam Trial 
Tuesday	 8 September	 Years 7 - 11 *Assessment Season
		  Year 12 External Exam Trial 
Wednesday	9 September	 Years 7 - 11 *Assessment Season
		  Year 12 External Exam Trial 
Thursday	 10 September	 Years 7 - 11 *Assessment Season
		  Year 12 External Exam Trial  
Friday	 11 September	 Year 1 Fun Night  
		  Years 7 - 11 *Assessment Season
		  Year 12 External Exam Trial
		  SS APS Season 2 Finals 1.00 - 3.00pm 
WEEK 10

Monday	 14 September	 Year 5 Camp
		  Years 10 - 11 *Assessment Season
		  Year 12 External Exam Trial
Tuesday	 15 September	 Year 5 Camp
		  Years 10 - 11 *Assessment Season
		  Year 12 External Exam Trial  
Wednesday	16 September	 Year 5 Camp
		  Years 10 - 11 *Assessment Season
		  Year 12 External Exam Trial 
Thursday	 17 September	 Years 10 - 11 *Assessment Season
		  Last Day Term 3 (For Students only  
		  Emmanuel & Josiah)
		  Extra-curricular Programs Conclude
		  All ConnECt Trips Depart 3.30pm 
Friday	 18 September	 Pupil Free Day for Emmanuel & Josiah
		  Year 12 Music/Dance & Film Melbourne Trip	  
Saturday	 19 September	 Year 12 Music/Dance & Film Melbourne Trip 
Sunday	 20 September	 Dalby ConnECt Trip Returns 4.00pm 
Monday	 21 September	 St George & Ashford ConnECt Trips Return 4.00pm

Term 4
WEEK 1 
October 
Monday	 5 October	 Queen’s Birthday Public Holiday 
Tuesday	 6 October	 First Day Term 4 for Emmanuel & Josiah
		  Extra-curricular Programs Commence 
Friday	 9 October	 Jazz in the Theatre 6.00pm 
WEEK 2 
Friday	 16 October	 Concert Band Celebration 6.00pm 
WEEK 3 
Monday	 19 October	 Book Fair  
		  Year 12 External Exam Preparation		   
Tuesday	 20 October	 Book Fair 
		  Little e’s Orientation
		  Prep Orientation 
		  Year 12 External Exam Preparation 
Wednesday	21 October	 Book Fair 
		  Year 12 External Exam Preparation		   
Thursday	 22 October	 Book Fair  
		  Year 12 External Exam Preparation		


